

To be argued by  
KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN, ESQ.  
(Time Requested: 30 MINUTES)

---

---

**STATE OF NEW YORK  
COURT OF APPEALS**

---

---

**ORIGINAL**

**RECEIVED**

AUG 28 2009

NEW YORK STATE  
COURT OF APPEALS

DEAN G. SKELOS, as a duly elected Member  
of the New York State Senate,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

- against -

DAVID A. PATERSON, as Governor of the State of New York,  
RICHARD RAVITCH, as Lieutenant Governor of the State of New York and  
LORRAINE CORTES-VASQUEZ, as Secretary of State of the  
State of New York,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Nassau Co. Index No. 13426-2009

App. Div., 2<sup>nd</sup> Dept. Case No. 2009-06673

---

---

**QUINN, EMANUEL, URQUHART  
OLIVER & HEDGES, LLP**

*Of Counsel:* KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN, ESQ.  
FAITH E. GAY, ESQ.  
ROBERT JUMAN, ESQ.

51 Madison Avenue, 22d Floor  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 849-7000

**GLEASON, DUNN, WALSH & O'SHEA**

*Of Counsel:* THOMAS F. GLEASON, ESQ.  
MICHAEL P. RAVALLI, ESQ.

40 Beaver Street  
Albany, New York 12207  
(518) 432-7511

Date: August 28, 2009

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
A.    Constitutional And Statutory Background .....	7
B.    The Governor’s Appointment of the Lieutenant Governor.....	10
C.    Proceedings In The Supreme Court.....	13
D.    Proceedings In The Appellate Division.....	15
E.    The Appellate Division’s Opinion And Order .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    THE GOVERNOR HAS CLEAR STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO FILL A VACANCY IN THE OFFICE OF LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR BY APPOINTMENT, AND EXERCISE OF THAT AUTHORITY IS ENTIRELY CONSISTENT WITH THE CONSTITUTION .....	19
A.    Public Officers Law § 43 Authorizes The Governor To Fill A Vacancy In The Office Of Lieutenant Governor .....	21
1.    The Plain Language Of The Public Officers Law .....	21
2.    The Legislative History Of The Public Officers Law.....	27
B.    The Governor’s Appointment Of A Lieutenant Governor Under POL § 43 Not Only Comports With But Harmonizes The Relevant Provisions Of The New York Constitution.....	31
1.    Appointment Of A Lieutenant Governor Under POL § 43 Is Easily Harmonized With Article IV, § 6.....	31

2.	Appointment Of A Lieutenant Governor Harmonizes Article IV, § 6 With Article IV, § 1 .....	36
3.	Appointment Of A Lieutenant Governor Satisfies Article XIII, § 3, Including Its Temporal Provisions .....	39
II.	THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS NON-JUSTICIABLE FOR LACK OF STANDING OR RIPENESS .....	43
A.	Respondent Does Not Allege Any Personal Injury As Required For Legislator Standing Under <i>Silver v. Pataki</i> .....	43
B.	The Injuries The Appellate Division Found Sufficient For Standing Are Not Ripe For Adjudication.....	50
C.	Only The Attorney General, By Way Of A <i>Quo Warranto</i> Proceeding, Has Standing To Challenge Title To Public Office .....	52
	CONCLUSION .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>AFL-CIO v. Cuomo</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 233 (1984).....	58
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	51, 54, 55
<i>Conover v. Devlin</i> , 14 How. Pr. 315 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1857).....	22
<i>Cullam v. O'Mara</i> , 43 A.D.2d 140 (2d Dep't 1973).....	63
<i>Delgado v. Sutherland</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 420 (2002).....	53, 55
<i>Dykeman v. Symonds</i> , 54 A.D.2d 159 (4th Dep't 1976).....	53
<i>Felice v. Swezey</i> , 278 A.D. 958 (2d Dep't 1951).....	54, 55
<i>Gluck v. Hoary</i> , 55 A.D.3d 668 (2d Dep't 2008).....	5
<i>Golden v. Steam Heat, Inc.</i> , 216 A.D.2d 440 (2d Dep't 1995).....	5
<i>Hart v. State Bd. of Canvassers</i> , 161 N.Y. 507 (1900).....	62
<i>In re Hamlin</i> , 188 N.Y.S 326 (4th Dep't 1921) .....	29
<i>In re M.B.</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 437 (2006).....	39
<i>In re Sherill</i> , 26 Bedell 185 (1907) .....	5

<i>Kessel v. Dodd</i> , 46 A.D.2d 645 (2d Dep't 1974).....	5
<i>Khan v. State University of New York Health Science Center at Brooklyn</i> , 217 A.D.2d 656 (2d Dep't 2000).....	5
<i>LaPolla v. DeSalvatore</i> , 112 A.D.2d 6 (4th Dep't 1985).....	65
<i>Matter of County of Ontario v. Western Finger Lakes Solid Waste Mgt. Auth.</i> , 167 A.D.2d 848 (4th Dep't 1990).....	5
<i>Matter of Dekdebrun v. Hardt</i> , 68 A.D.2d 241 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dep't 1979).....	66, 67, 68
<i>Matter of Mason v. Tapel</i> , 71 A.D.2d 1050 (4th Dep't 1979).....	66, 68
<i>Mercado v. Scribner</i> , 330 N.Y.S.2d 529 (2d Dep't 1972).....	29
<i>Morris v. Cahill</i> , 96 A.D.2d 88 (3d Dep't 1983).....	62
<i>New York State Assoc. of Nurse Anesthetists v. Novello</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 207 (N.Y. 2004) .....	56, 59
<i>Newman v. Beckwith</i> , 16 Sickels 205, 61 N.Y. 205 (1874) .....	29
<i>People ex rel. Devine v. Scully</i> , 110 A.D.2d 733 (2d Dep't 1985).....	5
<i>People ex rel. Griffing v. Lister</i> , 106 A.D. 61 (2d Dep't 1905).....	5
<i>People ex rel. Lynch v. Budd</i> , 114 Cal. 168 (Cal. 1896).....	46
<i>People v. Ecrole</i> , 308 N.Y. 425 (1955).....	26

<i>People v. Pizzaro,</i> 552 N.Y.S.2d 816 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1990).....	62
<i>People v. Snedeker,</i> 14 N.Y. 52 (1856).....	34, 36, 39
<i>Posner v. Rockefeller,</i> 26 N.Y.2d 970 (1970).....	49, 57
<i>Prospect v. Cohalan,</i> 65 N.Y.2d 867 (1985).....	59
<i>Raines v. Byrd,</i> 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	51, 55, 57
<i>Schlobohm v. Municipal Housing Authority for City of Yonkers,</i> 270 A.D. 1022 (2d Dep't 1956).....	53
<i>Silver v. Pataki,</i> 96 N.Y.2d 532 (2001).....	passim
<i>Skelos v. Espada,</i> No. 13426/09 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Co.) .....	passim
<i>Smith v Dillon,</i> 44 N.Y.S2d 719 (3d Dep't 1943).....	passim
<i>Social Investigator Eligibles Ass'n v. Taylor,</i> 268 N.Y. 233 (1935).....	39
<i>Society of the Plastics Indus., Inc. v. County of Suffolk,</i> 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991).....	50, 54, 58
<i>Suffolk Regional Off-Track Betting Corp. v. New York State Racing and Wagering Board,</i> 846 N.Y.S. 2d 687 (3d Dep't 2007).....	27
<i>Urban Justice Center v. Pataki,</i> 38 A.D.3d 20 (1st Dep't 2000) .....	50, 52, 54, 57
<i>Ward v Curran,</i> 266 A.D. 524 (3d Dep't 1943).....	passim

<i>Yearke v Zarcone</i> , 395 N.Y.S.2d 322 (4th Dep't 1977) .....	26
----------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Statutes

Article IV § 1 .....	passim
Article IV, § 6 .....	passim
Article XIII, § 3 .....	passim
Executive Law § 63-b .....	21, 62
Laws 1849, § 26 .....	35
POL § 41 .....	7, 22, 23
POL § 42 .....	passim
POL § 42(1) .....	8
POL § 42(4) .....	9
POL § 42(4-a) .....	9
POL § 43 .....	passim
CPLR § 271(1) .....	64
CPLR § 3211 .....	15
CPLR § 6311 .....	16

Other Authorities  
(Addendum B Hereto)

Gov. Thomas Dewey, <i>Message of the Governor in Relation to Proposed Constitutional Amendment for Joint Election of Governor and Lieutenant Governor</i> (1953) .....	38
<i>Memorandum Regarding Chapter 3 of the Laws of 1944</i> .....	39

1947 N.Y. Op. Att'y Gen. 78 ..... 27  
1941 N.Y. Op. Att'y Gen. 123 ..... 27  
1966 N.Y. Op. Att'y Gen. (Inf.) 171 ..... 27  
20 N.Y. Op. State Compt. 415 (1964)..... 27
